› Amendments to IAS 1 (2020) “Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current”
› Amendments to IFRS 16 (2020) “Property, Plant and Equipment”
› Amendments to IAS 37 (2020) “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”
› Amendments to IFRS 3 (2020) “Business Combinations”
› Amendments to IFRS 4 (2020) “Extension of the Temporary Exemption from Applying IFRS 9”
› Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 (2014) “Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate

or Joint Venture”
› Amendments to IFRS 16 (2020) “Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions”
› IFRS 17 (2017) “Insurance Contracts”
› Collective standard for the amendment of various IFRS (2020) “Improvements to the IFRS Cycle 2018–2020”

40 EnBW	Six-Monthly	Financial	Report	January	to	June	2020Six-monthly consolidated financial statements › Notes	and	explanations

Restatement of the figures for the previous year
The application of the IFRIC agenda decision and an adjustment to the netting process for a trading company led
to a restatement of the figures for the previous year:

in € million 2019 before
adjustment

Adjustment
due to agenda

 decision

Adjustment
netting

2019 after
adjustment

Revenue including electricity and energy taxes 11,780.8 -309.6 -1,202.4 10,268.8

Electricity and energy taxes -251.8 0.0 0.0 -251.8

Revenue 11,529.0 -309.6 -1,202.4 10,017.0

Other operating income 420.1 82.9 -3.1 499.9

Cost of materials -9,271.1 226.5 1,205.5 -7,839.1

Other operating expenses -729.3 0.2 0.0 -729.1

EBITDA 1,071.1 0.0 0.0 1,071.1

Exercise of judgement and estimates when applying accounting
policies

The following amendment has been made when determining the interest rate for pension provisions: Instead of the
Bloomberg Industry Classification System (“BICS”) that was previously used, the Bloomberg Barclays Classification
System (BCLASS) will be used in future as the basis for determining the interest rate in accordance with the
RATE:Link methodology. There is no material impact as a result.

Consolidated companies
All subsidiaries under the control of the Group are included in the consolidated financial statements in accordance

[…]

for as stand-alone derivatives as well as derivatives used as hedging instruments in cash flow hedges.

For all commodities, typical volatilities were determined and rounded on the basis of the front year. These volatilities
give the percentage rate by which the market price is shifted on the evaluation date. For all commodities, the resulting
changes in market prices are multiplied by the sensitivities and aggregated for each commodity.

The analysis does not include any derivatives that are intended for the purpose of receipt or delivery of a non-
financial item in accordance with the entity’s expected purchase, sale or usage requirements (own use), and are not
required to be accounted for in accordance with IFRS 9. Our generation and distribution positions are not included
in the analysis either.

The sensitivities presented below therefore do not represent the actual economic risks to which the EnBW Group
is exposed but rather serve solely to satisfy the disclosure requirements of IFRS 7.

The information presented in the table shows only the effects of the price risks on the six-monthly net profit/loss
and on equity. A change in price of the same amount in the other direction would have an opposite, positive effect.

Price risks

in € million 1 30   /   06   /   2020 31   /   12   /   2019

Electricity -20% (previous year: -20%) Profit for the year -18.5 -8.4

+20% (previous year: -20%) Equity -104.1 -92.6

Coal -20% (previous year: +25%) Profit for the year -7.7 -12.1

-20% (previous year: +25%) Equity -55.2 -85.5

Oil -30% (previous year: +25%) Profit for the year -3.2 -5.0

-30% (previous year: +25%) Equity 0.0 0.0

Gas -25% (previous year: +25%) Profit for the year -6.0 -34.2

+25% (previous year: +25%) Equity 0.0 0.0

Emission allowances +45% (previous year: +45%) Profit for the year -136.6 -112.9

-45% (previous year: +45%) Equity -181.0 -150.6

1	 	The	logic	of	the	plus		/		minus	signs	has	been	changed	compared	to	the	previous	year	in	order	to	underline	the	fact	that	the	presentation	relates	to
price	risks.

EnBW has investments in shares, share-based investment funds, fixed-income securities and investments in private
equity companies that pose price risks for the company, which include, amongst other things, currency risk. When
selecting securities, the company always attaches particular importance to high marketability and a good credit
rating. As of the reporting date of 30 June 2020, shares, share-based investment funds, fixed-income securities and